
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 November 2016 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 0115 8764305 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Previous meeting held 21 September 2016 
 

3 - 12 

4  APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY REP  
 

Verbal  

5  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORT  
Report of Nottingham City Homes 
 

13 - 34 

6  THE HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT  
Presentation from Nottingham City Homes 
 

35 - 42 

7  AREA COMMITTEE - IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF CITIZENS  
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

43 - 60 

8  POLICE UPDATE  
Verbal update from Nottinghamshire Police 
 

Verbal  

9  COMMUNITY PROTECTION - AREA CLUSTER FEEDBACK  
Report of Nottinghamshire Police and Nottingham City Council 
Community Protection 
 

61 - 74 

Public Document Pack



10  ISSUES / GOOD NEWS STORIES FROM COMMUNITY 
REPRESENTATIVES  
 

Verbal  

11  WARD REPORT  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

75 - 92 

12  AREA CAPITAL REPORT  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

93 - 102 

13  ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

103 - 110 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 21 September 
2016 from 17.33 - 18.58 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Anne Peach  
Councillor Sarah Piper 

Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Janine Broomhall - Chair of Pleasants and St Pauls Residents Association 
Dave Brennan - Chief Executive, Castle Cavendish 
Jamie Dickinson 
 
Richard Elizins 

- Student Living Co-ordinator, University of Nottingham 
Students' Union 

- Resident, Radford and Park ward 
Moby Farrands - Partnership  Council and Tennyson Street Play Centre 
Abel Hartman - Community Officer, University of Nottingham Students' 

Union 
Paul Howard - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Iffat Iqbal - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Gill Isterling - Thomas Helwys Baptist Church 
Dafydd Morgan - All Souls Community Centre 
Philippa Scott - Holy Trinity and The Priory Churches 
Bob White - Principal, Nottingham University Academy of Science 

and Technology (NUAST) 
Inspector Robert Wilson - Nottinghamshire Police 
Linda Wright - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer 
 
13  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Dave Trimble – other council business 
Claire Brown 
Maya Fletcher 
Rosie Jarrett 
Peter Milligan 
June Perry 
Inspector Andy Townsend 
Lucas Willen 
Geoff Williams 
Deborah Wilson 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.09.16 

 
14  DECLARATIONS 

 
None. 
 
15  MINUTES 

 
The minutes
[...]
encing improvement project on Birkin Avenue mentioned in Appendix 3 of the 
report has been withdrawn for approval pending further discussion; 

 
The following answer was given following questions from the Committee: 
 
(d) the Pay to Stay initiative will mean that anyone earning over £31,000 (as a 

household) will have to pay more rent on Council properties as they will be 
charged market rate. This may cause problems as tenants will need to provide 
financial information to avoid this. 

 
Moby Farrands from the Partnership Council thanked NCH for their recent 
information events at the Mary Potter Centre. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the update and performance information; 

 
(2) note the allocation of funds for 2016/17: 
 

Ward Actual Budget 
for 2016/17 

Schemes 
Approved 

Remaining 
Budget 

Arboretum £25,619.28 £0 £25,619.28 

Dunkirk and 
Lenton 

£48,944.60 £7,252.50 £41,692.10 

Radford and Park £51,547.42 £40,000 £11,547.42 

 

(3) request a further update on the Pay to Stay initiative and Universal Credit 
for a future meeting 

 

Page 7



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.09.16 

20  ISSUES/GOOD NEWS STORIES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 
 

The following good news stories were reported by Community Representatives: 
 
(a) Bob White, Principal of The Nottingham University Academy of Science and 

Technology (NUAST) reported that the school has achieved the 3rd best GCSE 
results in the city and is hoping to achieve the best A-Level results. 100% of 
students have gone on to university, employment or apprenticeships. Pupils come 
from across the city and county, but there are hopes to attract more from the local 
area. The school also has a room which can be used by local community groups; 

 
(b) Dafydd Morgan from All Souls Community Centre reported on the success of their 

community kitchen, which uses surplus food and uses it to make cheap meals for 
the community, including asylum seekers, at £1 per child a
[...]
s for student parking permits. 

Page 8



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.09.16 

 
 
21  WARD REPORTS SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the reports focussing 
on current priorities and issues facing the Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, and 
Radford and Park wards. Linda highlighted the following: 
 
(a) one of the key issues in the Arboretum ward is reducing street drinking and 

paraphernalia, especially in local parks; 
 

(b) one of the key issues in the Dunkirk and Lenton ward is ongoing parking issues, 
however parking schemes are being investigated for the areas mentioned in the 
report. There is ongoing work with Waste Management, Community Protection 
and the Universities to tackle waste issues; 
 

(c) in the Radford and Park ward, maintenance schedules are being developed for 
the new build areas around Argyle, Clifford and Independent Street to improve 
cleanliness. 

 
RESOLVED to note the priorities, current issues and supporting information for 
the Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton and Radford and Park wards 
 
22  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2016/17 

 
Iffat Iqbal presented the report detailing the latest allocation for the Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) element under the Area Capital Fund for highways and footways. It also 
highlights schemes which have been recently prioritised by Ward Councillors for 
approval by the Area Committee in accordance with the City Council’s constitution. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the monies available to Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton and Radford 

and Park wards, as outlined below: 
Arboretum Ward: £71,625 
Dunkirk and Lenton Ward: £37,214 
Radford and Park Ward: £113,807 

 
(2) approve new schemes prioritised by Ward Councillors since the last Area 

Committee meeting, as detailed below: 
Arboretum LTP Schemes 

Location Type Councillor 
Prioritised 

Estimat
e 

Details 

Aspley 
Place 

Carriagewa
y 

18 August 
2016 

£14,920 Carriageway resurfacing 
on Aspley Place 

Cromwell 
Street 

Road Safety 18 August 
2016 

£25,500 Provision of calming 
measures 

 

Page 9



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.09.16 

Arboretum Public Realm schemes 

Location  Type Councillor 
Prioritised 

Estimate Details 

Radford 
Road 

Litter bins 4 August 
2016 

£1,355 Joint scheme with 
Berridge Ward to provide 
litter bins as part of the 
Deep Clean programme 

 

Dunkirk and Lenton Public Realm schemes 

Location Type Councillor 
Prioritised 

Estimat
e 

Details 

Lenton 
Recreation 
Ground 

Park 
improvemen
t 

16 
September 
2016 

£849 Refurbishment of 
playground equipment 
on Lenton Recreation 
Ground 

 

Radford and Park LTP Schemes 

Location Type Councillor 
Prioritised 

Estimat
e 

Details 

Hartley 
Road/Norto
n Street 

Road safety 9 August 
2016 

£53,250 Road safety 
improvements to the 
junction of Hartley 
Road/Norton Street 

 
23  DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
Iffat Iqbal presented the report advising the Committee on the use of delegated 
authority by the Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations for the financial 
year 2016/17, and the Ward Councillors’ revenue budget allocation for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the actions agreed by the Corporate Director for Commercial and 

Operations in respect of projects and schemes in the Arboretum, Dunkirk 
and Lenton, and Radford and Park wards, as detailed below: 

(2)  

Scheme Ward Councillor(s) Amount Date 

Carnival 2016 Arboretum Merlita 
Bryan and 
Azad 
Choudhury 

£750 04/05/2016 

Log cabin refurbishment £300 04/05/2016 

Radford Road spring 
clean 

£735 04/05/2016 

Office equipment – Moor 
Lionz 

£500 17/05/2016 

Community training – 
Kemet Radio 

£1,000 24/05/2016 

Nottingham’s Ex-Coal 
Miners of African 
Caribbean Heritage 

£160 07/06/2016 

Hyson Green Cultural 
Festival 

£500 08/06/2016 

Page 10



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.09.16 

 

[...]
efing Note

	9 Community Protection - Area Cluster Feedback
	A3 feedback template - all areas

	11 Ward Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	12 Area Capital Report
	Appendix 1

	13 Actions Taken Under Delegated Authority
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 November 2016 from 17.31 - 
19.10 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Sarah Piper 
Councillor Dave Trimble 

  
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Aghoghogbe - Belong, Hyson Green 
Peter Beynon - Resident, Radford and Park 
Dave Brennan - Chief Executive, Castle Cavendish 
Claire Brown - Nottingham Park Residents Association 
Nick Burns - Community Protection 
Alison Challenger - Director of Public Health 
Jamie Dickinson - University of Nottingham Students' Union 
Moby Farrands - Partnership Council 
Abel Hartman - University of Nottingham Students' Union 
Paul Howard - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Gill Isterling - Thomas Helwys Baptist Church 
Iffat Iqbal - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Rosemary Jarrett - Pleasant and St. Pauls Residents' Association 
Christina Jensen-
Bates 

- N.P.E.L. (Park Estates) 

Peter Milligan - The Lenton Centre 
Nick Packham - Resident 
Philippa Scott - Holy Trinity and The Priory Churches 
Steve Stott - Community Protection 
Inspector Andy 
Townsend 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Zena West - Governance Officer 
Inspector Robert 
Wilson 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Linda Wright - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
 
24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Jeanine Broomball 
Wayne Hobbs 
Maya Fletcher 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

2 

Melanie Futer 
June Perry 
Tim Preston 
 
25  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
26  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
27  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORT 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
introduced the report providing summary updates on the following key themes: 

Capital Programme and major work; 

area regeneration and environmental issues; 

key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

area performance; 

good news stories and positive publicity. 
 
 

(a) The lift replacement works at Ash View, Oak View and Elm View continues. 
Engineers are working to get the remaining lift at Oak View in working order. 
Replacements of lifts at Willow and Pine View are due to start in the next 
financial year; 
 

(b) The Grander designs project is continuing through to April 2017. This will 
include the installation of a scooter store; 
 

(c) Sample checks of water systems have taken place in tenant homes across the 
city. This is to confirm that water stored in tanks and pipes is clean and 
hygienic; 
 

(d) Surveys on stock condition and energy performance continue across the city. 
This information will help plan future works programmes including a 
programme to maintain decency which continues across the city replacing 
doors, windows, kitchens and bathrooms where needed; 
 

(e) In Arboretum Nottingham City Homes is planning further fencing works subject 
to funding to be secured at the next area committee meeting; 
 

(f) In Dunkirk and Lenton the Willoughby Fencing Project is due to start in 
November. There has been a high proportion of private properties signed up to 
this scheme. It is predicted that the outcome of this project will be very positive. 
Nottingham City Homes are also completing work to visually improve the green 
space on Maxwell Close within the Willoughby Street Estate; 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

3 

(g) A fencing upgrade project has been successfully delivered in the Norton Street 
area as part of the Decent Neighbourhood Programme. The area has been 
significantly improved by this work and the impact on the area already 
noticeable; 
 

(h) Nottingham City Homes has achieved Landlord accreditation from the Tenant 
Participation Advisory Service in resident involvement. NCH is now recognised 
as leading nationally on keeping tenants involved; 
 

(i) Tenant and Leaseholder Awards 2017 nominations are now open. These 
include 8 categories open to the wider community to nominate projects that 
have gone the extra mile for members of the community. Closing dates for 
nominations is 6 January 2017; 
 

(j) Residents from Ash View, Elm View, Pine View , Oak View and Willow View 
met on 11 October 2016. Various issues were discussed including the better 
use of Pine View Community meeting room. It was suggested that guest 
speakers could be invited to discuss different issues. Residents at Woodlands 
High Rise Blocks have held a further meeting and are considering setting up a 
tenants and residents association. There is a further meeting on 6 December 
2016; 
 

(k) Nottingham City Homes continues to offer reduced rate fitness for tenants at 
Nottingham City Council fitness centres eg Swim or Fit for £1 and the Tenant 
academy continues to offer a range of free courses to tenants and groups. 

 
Following discussion and questions from the committee the additional points were 
made: 
 

(l)  Residents have complained about traffic problems around Church Street due 
to the works there; 
 

(m)large barriers have reduced parking in Lenton Centre. Residents have 
requested that they be taken down or updated to how long they will be 
present. 
  

RESOLVED to 
 

(1) note the update and performance information; 
 

(2) note the allocation of funds for 2016/2017: 

Ward Actual Budget 
for 2016/2017 

Schemes 
Approved 

Remaining 
Budget  

Arboretum £25,619.28 £0 £25,619.28 

Dunkirk & 
Lenton 

£48,944.60 £7,252.50 £41,692.10 

Radford Park £51,547.42 £40,000 £11,547.42 

 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

4 

 
(3) approve the Area Capital Funding request detailed below:  

Address Request Reason Cost Approval  

Kapwood Close, 
Argyle Street, 
Highhurst 
Street, Holden 
Street – Radford 
Park 

Purchase and 
install 
additional 
bark to the 
new build 
planted areas 

Help suppress 
weeds and 
improve the 
appearance of the 
area 

£3,000 Approval  

  
28  THE HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes, gave a 
presentation on the Housing and Planning Act 2016. He highlighted the following 
points: 
 

(a) the act became law in 2015 but as yet there are no regulations or guidelines 
published. There is currently no target date set for these to be written; 
 

(b) the first main change that comes into force in April 2017 is around fixed term 
tenancies.  

a. All new tenants will be given a fixed term tenancy. 
b. This change will not affect current tenants unless they move, or create 

a new tenancy ie a married couple with a joint tenancy split up and go 
on to a sole tenancy – this would switch to a fixed term tenancy; 
 

(c) Tenancies will be assessed at the end of the fixed term and if nothing has 
significantly change a further fixed term tenancy will be offered; 
 

(d) If a new tenancy is not offered there will be a chance for review, and 
Nottingham City Homes will offer housing advise or assistance for them to find 
their own accommodation; 
 

(e) Pay to Stay was the second significant change bought in by the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016.  However this part of the act was voluntary measure 
encouraging tenants on more than £31,000 per year per household to pay 
increased or market rate rents. Nottingham City Homes had already stated 
that they were not planning on introducing this measure; 
 

(f) Sale of higher value homes is the third change bought about by the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016. Again there has been no guidance issued; 
 

(g) Nottingham City Homes will potentially have to sell some of the higher value 
stock as it becomes vacant with the money then being reinvested in replacing 
stock lost through Right to Buy; 
 

(h) It may be that this part of the act is more London centric and it is unclear what 
it currently means for Nottingham; 
 

(i) “Higher Value” has not been quantified. 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

5 

Following discussion and questions from the committee the further points were made: 
 

(j) Tenants have been made aware of the changes, briefing sheets have been 
delivered to house and tenants have made their dissatisfaction known. 
Unfortunately it is not something that Nottingham City Homes can alter;  
 

(k) Right to Buy is unaffected by the changes; 
 

(l) Nottingham City Homes is looking at offering longer fixed terms for stable 
tenants;  
 

(m)The length of terms is currently undecided. There has been no guidance 
received and the changes have not yet been introduced by Nottingham City 
homes. The average for those who have is 5 years; 
 

(n) Sometimes Nottingham City Homes has to sell properties if there is very little 
stock in some areas. It is more about harmonising management and is 
decided by a committee based on lots of considerations; 
 

(o) Nottingham City Homes has issues with low stock of larger houses for bigger 
families, those along with bungalows and adapted houses may be considered 
higher value. 
 

RESOLVED to 
 

(1) thank Paul Howard for the presentation and discussion; 
 

(2) invite Nottingham City Homes to update the committee on the 
implications for Nottingham of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 when 
they are clear; 
 

(3) invite Nottingham City Homes to update a future meeting on other 
changes for tenants not implemented by the Housing and Planning act 
2016. 

 
29  APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY REP 

 
The Committee appointed Christina Jensen-Bates as community representative for 
Nottingham Park Estates Ltd.  
 
RESOLVED to confirm the appointment of Christina Jensen-Bates as 
Community Representatives from the Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton and 
Radford and Park wards to the Area Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
30  AREA COMMITTEE - IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF CITIZENS 

 
Alison Challenger, Director of Public Health presented a report on Improving the 
Health of Citizens. She highlighted the following key points: 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

6 

(a) key local health issues identified as part of the Area Cluster Review process 
include; lack of awareness of drug and alcohol services, health needs of the 
homeless, health needs of students, and emerging communities; 
 

(b) contracts are now out to tender for services for the community and the input 
from previous meeting with this committee and other area groups has helped 
to steer that process. 
 

Following discussion and questions from the committee these additional points were 
made: 
 

(c) ward health profiles have been produces and are available on the Nottingham 
Insight website  https://nottinghaminsight.org.uk/f/96676/Library/Public-Health/ 
. There is also a summary document comparing each area committee; 
 

(d) fuel poverty and excess winter deaths continue to be a concern for the 
committee;  
 

(e) child poverty is an issue in Nottingham East, particularly in the Arboretum. 
Poor nourishment and poor housing is also an issue to be addressed. There is 
a new housing and health strategic group which aims to established what will 
help at a population level as well as what will help individuals; 
 

(f) services available to help physical issues relating to stress need to be 
advertised to the community more effectively and services could improve their 
joined up working; 
 

(g) air quality is an ongoing issue which requires multi agency work and individual 
involvement. There is a chapter in the joint strategic needs assessment that 
shows the link between air quality and respiratory illness and what this means 
for Nottingham. There are planned traffic changes in the next 18 months 
around the Broadmarsh development which means that less traffic is 
anticipated around that route.   
 

RESOLVED to note the approach and work undertaken so far by Public Health 
team. 
 
31  POLICE UPDATE 

 
Inspector Andy Townsend and Inspector Robert Wilson, Nottinghamshire Police gave 
a verbal report updating the committee on Community Protection. These key points 
were highlighted:  
 

(a) For Arboretum ward the total number of crimes reported to the end of 
September was 1371, this is an increase of 6 on the previous year. Violent 
crimes have increased by 8, burglaries reduced by 44, vehicle crime reduces 
by 22 and anti-social behaviour reduced by 74. There has been an increase in 
shop theft and public order offences.  Nottinghamshire Police are in the 
process of auditing the calls to establish if all calls should have been recorded 
as a crime; 
 

https://nottinghaminsight.org.uk/f/96676/Library/Public-Health/


Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

7 

(b) For Radford and Park the total number of crimes reported to the end of 
September is 663, this is an increase of 6 this year. Violent offences remain 
the same at 108. Robbery numbers are low at 9 but have increased by 4. 
There are ongoing issues with car crime especially motorbikes with 8 
additional cars broken in to particularly around the industrial estate. There has 
been a good reduction of burglaries with 41 offences being committed; 
 

(c) For Dunkirk and Lenton the total crimes reported to the end of September is 
1056, an increase of 37.Violent offences have increased by 43, which is 
concerning, but often there is a minor injury or no injury in these cases. There 
has been significant reduction in robbery, 17 offences, down by 12. Car crime 
has also seen a good reduction, 14 fewer offences with a total of 114. There 
has also been a good reduction in burglaries, 40 fewer offences to 50 in total; 
 

(d) There will be further police recruitment starting in 2007 and work continues to 
help the police force reflect the community, with a variety of events and 
adverts panned and in place to encourage under-represented groups to apply; 
 

(e) Work continues to reduce young people noise in the Lenton and Radford 
areas; 
 

(f) Nottinghamshire Police continue execute warrants looking at the supply of 
drugs, either from residential addresses or business premises. 
 

After discussion and questions from the committee Inspector Andy Townsend and 
Inspector Robert Wilson gave the following additional information: 
 

(g) Nottinghamshire Police review on an ongoing basis what is effective and what 
is not so effective at reducing burglaries. They have burglary prevention, 
response and investigation strategies and regularly review how they 
communicate with communities and partners. A significant amount of 
burglaries are down to people not locking their doors or windows so 
Nottinghamshire Police continue to push this prevention strategy and numbers 
of burglaries are reducing; 
 

(h) Nottingham City Homes properties have good standards of security. There has 
been a significant investment to upgrade windows and doors over the decades 
so they are much more difficult to burgle than they were 20 years ago, 
continued investment is always welcomes as is support in getting the message 
to residents to lock doors and windows; 
 

(i) Knife crime in Arboretum is still a serious issue. Residents held a public 
meeting recently where citizens in the Bridlington Street area requested CCTV 
cameras to help them feel safer. Street lighting has been consulted to improve 
the lights and additional patrols are going into that area; 
 

(j) There was an incident outside the Marcus Garvey Centre, involving two 
groups of people. Two people were injures with knives although not seriously. 
Investigations in to what caused the argument at 4.30am resulting in the 
injuries and who was involved is ongoing; 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

8 

(k) Someone has been charged in connection to a sexual assault in Lenton. They 
have been remanded in custody and a court process is ongoing. 
 

RESOLVED to thank Inspector Andy Townsend and Inspector Robert Wilson 
for their report and to note its content.  
 
32  COMMUNITY PROTECTION - AREA CLUSTER FEEDBACK 

 
Nicky Burns, Senior Community Protection Officer, gave a presentation giving an 
overview of areas cluster feedback. The following key points were highlighted:  
 

(a) Community Protection Officers work a basic shift pattern of 2 separate shifts. 
Those shifts can be flexible depending on the issues an area is currently 
facing, eg there has recently been an increase in instances of dog fouling and 
so shift times have been altered to try and catch early morning dog walkers; 
 

(b) the Senior Community Protection Officer for each area will send Councillors an 
up to date beat allocation list. Changes to this are inevitable but Councillors 
will be kept updated as changes happen; 
 

(c) current priority issues facing the area are: street drinking, fly tipping, bins on 
streets, trade waste, noise around student premises and dog fouling. 
 

After questions and discussion with the committee the following points were made:  
 

(d) the Community Protection Team should advertise the figures around the work 
that they do to allow citizens to see that issues are being tackles eg in 3 areas 
alone there have been 156 community protection orders issues, predominantly 
around noise, and only 2 have gone on to the next stage; 
 

(e) the weekly report is useful for the Councillors to receive, eg it is helpful to let 
citizens know when charges have been bought; 
 

(f) 0115 9152020 is the anti-social behaviour hot line and is available throughout 
office hours. Dialling 101 is also available and the Community protection team 
still encourages people to dial 101 in non-emergency situations. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Nicky Burns for the report and to note the content. 
 
33  ISSUES / GOOD NEWS STORIES FROM COMMUNITY 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 

The following good news stories were reported by Community representatives: 
 

(a) the fair at Lenton and Dunkirk went well. The community came together, 
worked hard to put the fair on and it was a great success. Residents are 
looking forward to planning the event again next year. Thanks were given to 
everyone involved; 
 

(b) a council grant has been received to enable local workshops to be held at 
monthly markets helping people to understand what can and cannot be 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

9 

recycled. It is also hoped that funding will be secured in order to plant edible 
plant species in borders at the park; 
 

(c) the Partnership Council is closing in at the end of December, however the 
Skills Exchange has been retained as a member organisation and will buy 
some software to keep it going. The Fuel poverty project is also at risk and 
funding and support has been rejected by 3 charities so far. They have 
managed to revive group that was active in the 1990’s developing training for 
volunteers. This has proved very popular, thanks were given to the 
Neighbourhood Development Officers for publicising the scheme;  
 

(d) it was noted that it is was encouraging to see so many new people and 
organisations at the committee.  

 
RESOLVED to thank Community Representatives for their updates. 
 
34  WARD REPORT 

 
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the reports focussing 
on current priorities and issues facing the Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, and 
Radford and Park wards. Linda highlighted the following:  
 

(a) one of the key issues in the Arboretum ward continues to be reducing street 
drinking and paraphernalia especially in local parks and public spaces; 

 
(b) one of the key issues in the Dunkirk and Lenton ward is tackling the waste 

issue, including bins in streets, trade waste, fly tips, graffiti and contamination; 
 

(c) one of the key issues in the Radford and Park ward is the development of a 
maintenance schedule for the area around Argyle, Clifford and Independent 
Street, to improve cleanliness and reduce fly tipping in Clifford Street. 
 

Following questions and discussion from the committee Linda Wright gave the 
following further information: 

 
(d) there has been an increase in homelessness within the Area 4 wards recently. 

Nottingham City Council has always had a “no second night out” policy and 
outreach teams are trying to engage those affected. The Council has just 
received funding over and above the usual extra winter provision and 
continues to work to reduce the issue; 
 

(e) there are no current plans in place for the building that burnt down in 
September on Alfreton Road. However the area is part of the regeneration 
plan;  
 

(f) a Christmas events flier was distributed to the committee illustrating the 
Christmas at Canning event. 

 
RESOLVED to note the priorities, current issues and supporting information for 
the Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton and Radford and Park wards 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

10 

35  AREA CAPITAL REPORT 
 

Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report detailing the 
latest allocation for the Local Transport Plan (LTP) element under the Area Capital 
Fund for highways and footways. It also highlights schemes which have been 
recently prioritised by Ward Councillors for approval by the Area Committee in 
accordance with the City Council’s constitution. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) note the monies available to Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton and 
Radford and Park wards, as outlined below: 
Arboretum Ward: £66,875 
Dunkirk and Lenton Ward: £36,065 
Radford and Park Ward: £113,807 

 
(2) approve new schemes prioritised by Ward Councillors since the last 

Area Committee meeting, as detailed below: 

Arboretum Public Realm Schemes 
Location Type Councillor 

Prioritised 
Estimate Details 

Hyson 
Green 
Area 

Gating Approved by 
October 
2016 

£4,750 Installation of 
fencing and gating 
in identified areas 
to reduce ASB - 
lead service: 
Streetscene 

Dunkirk and Lenton LTP schemes 
Location Type Councillor 

Prioritised 
Estimate Details 

Lenton 
Boulevard 

Cycling Prioritised 4 
November 
2016 

£300 Provision of cycle 
stand on Lenton 
Boulevard/Hart 
Street 
junction 

 
36  ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report advising the 
Committee on the use of delegated authority by the Corporate Director for 
Commercial and Operations for the financial year 2016/17, and the Ward Councillors’ 
revenue budget allocation for 2016/17. The committee noted that the Christmas lights 
were approved in May. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 

(1) note the actions agreed by the Corporate Director for Commercial and 
Operations in respect of projects and schemes in the Arboretum, 
Dunkirk and Lenton, and Radford and Park wards, as detailed below: 

 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 23.11.16 

11 

Scheme Ward Councillors Amount Date 

Christmas Lights 
Switch-On at 

Canning Circus 
Arboretum 

Merlita 
Bryan and 

Azad 
Choudhury 

£200.00 29/09/16 

Lenton Planters 
Maintenance 

Project Dunkirk& 
Lenton 

Sarah Piper 
and David 

Trimble 

£1,500.00 22/09/16 

Christmas Lights 
Switch-On at 

Canning Circus 
£200.00 29/09/16 

Kemet Radio – 
Security Guard 

Training Radford & 
Park 

Liaquat Ali 
and Anne 

Peach 

£1,500.00 22/06/16 

African 
Caribbean Coal 

Miners Event 
£160.00 22/06/16 

 
(2) note the individual Ward Councillors Revenue Budget allocation of 

£5,000 for 2016/17  
 


